
 

Strategic Planning & Performance (Police) 
Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, GUILDHALL, LONDON, EC2V 7HH  

 
Members: Tijs Broeke (Chair) 

Andrew Lentin (Deputy Chairman) 
Caroline Addy 
Munsur Ali 
Deborah Oliver 
Alderman Timothy Hailes 
Deputy James Thomson 
Helen Fentimen 
John Griffiths 
Moawia Bin-Sufyan (External Member) 
Adrian Hanstock (External Member) 
 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Richard Holt 

Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting Members of the public can observe this public meeting by 

following the link: 

https://youtu.be/kAuqkoxsfN8 

A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the public 

meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not constitute the 

formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the City of London 

Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the proper officer, to remove 

any inappropriate material. 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/kAuqkoxsfN8


 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 
 

3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting of the Strategic 

Planning and Performance Committee held on 5th of May 2022. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 Joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
5. HMICFRS UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 56) 

 
6. CITY OF LONDON POLICE - POLICING PLAN 2022-25- ANNUAL REFRESH 2023-

24 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 57 - 96) 

 
7. Q2 POLICING PLAN PERFORMANCE 22-23 PLUS APPENDED PERFORMANCE 

FRAMEWORK 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 97 - 122) 

 
8. QUARTERLY COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 



3 
 

 (Pages 123 - 132) 
 

9. VICTIM SERVICES UPDATE (DEEP DIVE) 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 133 - 160) 

 
10. UPDATE ON VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS (VAWG) ACTIVITY 
 Report of the Commissioner.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 161 - 168) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Planning and 

Performance Committee held on 5th of May 2022. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 169 - 170) 

 
15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND WHICH 
THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



STRATEGIC PLANNING & PERFORMANCE (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 5 May 2022  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Planning & Performance (Police) Committee 
held at Committee Rooms, Guildhall, EC2V 7HH on Thursday, 5 May 2022 at 10.00 

am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Tijs Broeke (Chair) 
Deborah Oliver 
Deputy James Thomson 
Moawia Bin-Sufyan (External Member) 
Adrian Hanstock (External Member) 
 
Overserving remotely: 
Andrew Lentin (Deputy Chairman) 
 
In attendance: 
Helen Fentimen  
Michael Mitchell  
 

 
Officers: 
Richard Holt 
Alix Newbold 
Paul Betts 
 
Umer Khan  
Carly Humphreys 
Omar Haque 
Emma Cunnington 
Mathew Mountford 
Hayley Williams 
Wajeeha Sharif  

- Town Clerk’s Department  
- Police Authority Team 
- Assistant Commissioner, City of 

London Police  
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police  
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police  
- City of London Police 
- Community & Children’s Services 

Department 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received in advance of the meeting from Alderman Timothy 
Hailes and Caroline Addy.  
 
It was noted that the Deputy Chairman would be joining the meeting remotely 
and that Helen Fentimen would be observing the meeting.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



3. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Sub-Committee received the Terms of Reference as set by the City of 
London Police Authority Board at its meeting on 25 April 2022. 
 
RESOLVED- That the Terms of Reference be received.  
 

4. MINUTES  
The Sub-Committee considered the public minutes and non-public summary of 
the previous meeting of the Strategic Planning and Performance Committee 
held on the 7th of February.  
 
Responding to a question from a member of the Committee Officers explained 
that appropriate performance dashboards and graphics would be included in 
the next performance report for the quarter.  
 
RESOLVED- That the public minutes of the previous meeting of the Strategic 
Planning and Performance Committee held on the 7th of February be approved 
as an accurate record.  
 

5. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Sub-Committee received the Public Outstanding References from the last 
meeting.  
 
The Chair requested an update on the two outstanding references listed in the 
report. It was suggested that a deep dive report on victim services and 
satisfaction rates be brought to the next meeting of the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

6. Q4 PERFORMANCE AGAINST POLICING PLAN MEASURES  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the City of London Police 
Commissioner on the Q4 Performance against Policing Plan Measures.  
 
The Commander introduced himself to the Committee and noted he was not 
able to attend in person due to an urgent operational matter. The Committee 
Chair and Chair of the Police Authority Board thanked the City of London Police 
for their excellent work regarding a recent murder investigation and for keeping 
Members informed appropriately.  
 
The Chair thanked the Assistant Commissioner for his attendance at a recent 
City-Wide Residents meeting noting that his answers were well received by the 
residents and Members in attendance.   
 
The Chair noted that the majority of the performance measures were listed as 
satisfactory and that this represented a positive trend. In addition, it was noted 
that this would be the last performance report in the current format which would 
be moving to more reflective performance measures. Officers highlighted the 
progress made but commented that there were  further improvements to be 
made.  
 

Page 6



The Committee commented on the need to include the proposed action for 
each of the performance measures, particularly those which were listed as 
requiring improvement, and a date when these actions would be completed. It 
was added that it was important to include appropriate metrics for success 
which were linked to directly to the Policing Plan.  
 
The Chair requested that a reporting mechanism be established to ensure that 
he was appropriately informed outside of committee to replace the work 
previously completed by the Strategic Leads.  
 
The Committee requested further details on why the satisfaction rates were 
decreasing and whether any of these measures ever surpassed the rating of 
satisfactory. The Chair commented that whilst the satisfaction rates were still 
under the 2019 pre-lockdown rates the direction of travel was not positive. 
Officers explained that the first quarter results and the current scoring system 
for their suitability were both under review.  
 
Answering a Committee Member’s query Officers updated the Committee on 
the governance measures in place regarding Stop and Search. The Committee 
agreed that the appropriate committee to receive further detail on the 
governance of Stop and Search would be the Professional Standards and 
Integrity Committee with the deep dive on victim services being received by the 
Strategic Planning and Performance Committee.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

7. FORCE'S PERFORMANCE AGAINST THE GOVERNMENT'S NATIONAL 
PRIORITIES FOR POLICING - 4TH QUARTER STATEMENT (END OF 
MARCH 2022)  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk on the Force’s 
Performance against the Government’s National Priorities for Policing, 4th 
Quarter Statement end of March 2022. The Chair highlighted that the City of 
London Police were now ranked fortieth out of all forces in terms of all crime 
representing a twenty five percent increase noting that this was after spending 
eighteen months ranked first. It was noted that due to the low volumes in some 
crime areas, small changes in numbers often lead to large changes in 
percentage. 
 
Responding to a query from a Member of the Committee Officers stated that 
the decrease in domestic crime in the City of London during the pandemic was 
likely due to a decreased number of visitors and workers to the City, but that 
this would be confirmed.  
 
The Chair of the Police Authority Board observed that the Quarterly Statement 
presented was technical in nature and a requirement of the Police Authority to 
publish on its website. He suggested that a more public facing document 
presenting this information be developed by the Director of the Police Authority 
and the Force as part of a larger review of how information regarding the City of 
London Police is presented. The Chair observed that communication and 

Page 7



engagement had regularly been raised as an issue by the Police Authority 
Board whilst he had served on the Board.  
 
A Committee member noted it was important to reassess reporting to 
reconsider what the classification of ‘good’ looks like in this context.  
 
The Committee requested that further information on the actions taken to 
promote successes be included in reports of this kind. Responding to this it was 
confirmed that there were a number of plans in place to progress cyber-crime 
policing, both nationally and locally, and commented that traditionally the City of 
London Police had not been good at promoting successes in policing which 
would be reassessed.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

8. UPDATE ON VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS (VAWG) ACTIVITY  
The Committee received a report of the City of London Police Commissioner on 
the update for Violence against Women and Girls (VAWG) Activity.  
 
In response to a query from the Chair it was confirmed that any delays to 
progress on this nationally would not adversely affect the Forces strategic 
progress in relation to Violence Against Women and Girls. It was added that 
momentum was growing with a national framework and a City of London Police 
specific action plan.  
 
The Committee discussed the need to establish an appropriate communication 
and engagement plan to build trust and confidence with the public. Responding 
to these concerns Officers noted that building confidence would be a longer-
term process and agreed to review the information in the report to establish 
how best to make it accessible for a public audience as well as internally.  
 
The Police Authority Board Chair highlighted that it was vital the Officers had 
the appropriate training with regard to the correct language and tone for dealing 
with sexual offences as this had been raised at a Cluster Panel meeting 
recently. The Chair requested a ‘meet the team’ with Officers of the new 
Professionalism and Trust Portfolio to better understand the Force’s work in this 
area.   
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

9. QUARTERLY COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the Quarterly 
Community Engagement Update.  
 
A Member questioned how best to make Sector Policing Cluster Panels 
effective and engaging for residents. Further to this a Committee Member 
queried if in-person panels were the most appropriate forum for this 
engagement, noting that modern technology allowed for more immediate and 
wide reading communication. It was observed that it was important to get a 
balance between dealing with local matters which are of importance to those 

Page 8



attending the Panels in-person and reaching those that might not attend the 
panels in person through other methods.  The Chair of the Police Authority 
Board asked the Force to consider publishing the dates and venues of the 
Cluster Panel meetings annually on a rolling basis in advance as then people 
could get the dates in their diaries in good time. 
 
Responding to a Committee Member’s question Officers agreed that it was 
important to effectively monitor the changing community within the City of 
London and that Police Officers had the training to notice the signs of cultural 
offences. Following a further question, it was confirmed that appropriate 
engagement through methods such as neighbourhood policing had been 
employed with regard to Counter Terrorism and that there was a team in place 
at the City of London police to investigate modern-day slavery cases.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.   
 

10. HMICFRS UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the HMICFRS 
Inspections Update. The Chair noted it was good to see that significant 
progress had been made in this area.  
 
Following a question from a Member of the Committee Officers explained the 
process for taking forward the recommendations raised by the HMICFRS noting 
that Members would be informed of any recommendations not approved.  
 
The Committee discussed the level of detail included in the reporting of these 
recommendations. The Chair commented that he was happy with the current 
position with the reporting of the HMICFRS reporting noting that the detail 
provided offered assurance. It was noted  that as described in the report any 
recommendations not approved as ‘complete’ by HMICFRS would be brought 
to the Committee’s attention in the next update as the process was iterative. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.   
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
The Police Authority Board Chair informed that the Police Authority Board 
would be recruiting two external members to join the Board which would be 
advertised accordingly.     
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Committee thanked Polly Dunn for her time supporting the Committee and 
the Police Authority Board.  
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Page 9



14. PROTECTIVE SECURITY DEEP DIVE  
The Committee received a verbal update from the City of London Police 
Commissioner on the Protective Security Deep Dive.  
 
RESOVLED- That the update be noted.  
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There was one question received in the non-public session.  
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business considered in the non-public session.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chair 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 10



Strategic Planning and Performance Committee 
 

OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 

CITY OF LONDON POLICE: OFFICIAL - PARTNERS 

No. 
Meeting Date &  
Reference  

Action  Owner Status 

2/2022/P 6. Item 5- Public 
Outstanding 
References 

It was suggested that a deep dive report 
on victim services and satisfaction rates 
be brought to the next meeting of the 
Committee 

Commissioner  Complete- This is on the 
agenda. 

3/2022/P 7. Item 7- Force's 
Performance against 
the Government's 
National Priorities for 
Policing - 4th Quarter 
Statement (End Of 
March 2022) 

Officers stated that decrease in domestic 
crime in the City of London was likely due 
to a decreased number of workers/ visitors 
and low footfall in the City, but that this 
would be confirmed. 

Commissioner  Complete- Enquiries made 
with the Performance 
Information Unit (PIU) 
confirmed that this was the 
case. They confirmed the 
ACs anecdotal analysis that 
CoLP experienced lower 
than usual numbers of DA 
reports in 2021-22 due to 
low footfall from workers and 
visitors in the City and also 
the relatively small resident 
population. Although it was 
highlighted in the  media that 
DA reports were expected to 
rise, the Force monitored 
totals closely throughout the 
lockdown periods in the 
weekly covid reports and 
never saw any particular 
spikes. 

 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 12



Committee(s): 
Strategic Performance & Planning Committee 
  

Dated: 
17 November 2022 

 

Subject: HMICFRS Inspections Update Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? £- 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Commissioner of Police 
Pol 100-22 

For Information 

Report author: Emma Cunnington, Head of Strategic 
Development
[...]
sses, including 

external scrutiny.  

harassment, low level sexual offences & hate 

crimes).  

• VVAs will contact the victims 3 times over a 

number of weeks to ask them to complete the 

over the phone survey. This allows for 

safeguarding and victim care that an online 

survey would not offer. The VVAs have been 

asked to log the time they spend on these 

surveys so an assessment of impact can be 

completed as it is time consuming.   

Green – 
pending 
HMICFRS 
sign off 

13 Recommendation 
In our view, forces do not 
gather and use intelligence 
about hate crime 
consistently enough. This 
means forces do not have 
enough information to 
understand fully how 
different groups are 
victimised and make sure 
that officers make effective 
decisions about how to 
respond. 
 
• We recommend that chief 
constables make sure 
officers know it is important 
to find and record more 
intelligence about hate crime 
and use it to inform the 
police response. 

    Green – pending 
HMICFRS sign off  

 

P
age 56



Committee(s): 
Strategic Planning and Performance Committee 

Dated: 
17 November 2022 

Subject: City of London Police – Policing Plan 2022-25- 
Annual Refresh 2023-24 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly? 

1- People are safe and 
feel safe 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N/A 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Commissioner of Police 
Pol 98-22 

For Information 

Report author: Emma Cunnington, Head of Strategic 
Development 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report outlines the proposed approach to refreshing the current City of London 
Policing Plan 2022-25. 
 
An annual refresh is required to ensure the plan is current and relevant and continues 
to address national and local policing priorities. 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 
Members 
[...]
ourhood crime, including acquisitive crime 
and anti-social behaviour and encourage safer 
driving and riding to reduce harm on our roads.

Police officers, staff, special constables, and volunteers 
provide a 24/7, 365 day a year service to keep those who 
live, work, study and visit the City safe. Our sector model 
concentrates on working at ward level with partners and 
communities to prevent and reduce crime and embed 
long-term problem-solving solutions. This includes 
expanding our business crime reduction partnership and 
working with the Business Improvement Districts and Safer 
City Partnership. The Safer City Partnership is a statutory 
partnership that brings together organisations and 
other partners with responsibility for keeping people 
safe. It is responsible for the delivery of the Safer City 
Strategy. The Safer City Partnership plays a key role in 
reducing crime and other harms that affect those who live, 
work, and visit the City of London.

The Partnership has a track record of success over the 
years in achieving goals:

•  It provides a strategic and collaborative platform for 
different agencies to come together and help make the 
City a safer and pleasant place.

•  It’s responsible for delivering high quality community 
safety interventions for the benefit of the City of London 
and its neighbouring communities.

•  Its local experience and approach is endorsed by the 
Home Office’s Modern Crime Prevention Strategy, which 
highlights that potential partnerships have to prevent and 
reduce crime.

•  Its ambition is to build upon the existing and strong 
foundations and oversee further improvements in 
preventing and responding to crime and anti-social 
behaviour.

Focusing on community concerns and issues raised by 
our new local ward panels is a key part of our policing plan 
and response, creating a series of localised commitments. 
Anti-social behaviour, including street drinking, rough 
sleeping, begging and anti-social cycling/skatebo
[...]
 

of VAWG across the UK. Working with 

partners, we want to do more to 

ensure women & girls are safe and 

feel safe within the City of London

What Why

Outcomes

• Strengthen trust & confidence 

between women, girls & the police

• Keep those who live, work and visit 

the City safe and feeling safe

• Make policing a hostile environment 

for perpetrators of VAWG

Policing violence against women and girls -
National framework for delivery: Year 1 
(npcc.police.uk)

city-of-london-policing-plan-2022-2025.pdf 
(cityoflondon.police.uk)

strategic-delivery-plan.pdf 
(cityoflondon.police.uk)

Professionalism&Trust@
cityoflondon.police.uk

Op Reframe Partnerships

Please keep for reference

Days of Action 
focusing on pursuit 
of perpetrators

Listening Circles

DA Matters Training

Safer Spaces

Empowering our 

workforce 

P
age 167

https://www.npcc.police.uk/documents/VAWG/Policing%20VAWG%20national%20framework%20for%20delivery.pdf
https://www.cityoflondon.police.uk/SysSiteAssets/media/downloads/city-of-london/about-us/city-of-london-policing-plan-2022-2025.pdf
https://www.cityoflondon.police.uk/SysSiteAssets/media/downloads/city-of-london/about-us/strategic-delivery-plan.pdf


T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 168



Document is Restricted

Page 169

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Public Outstanding References
	5 HMICFRS Update
	Pol_100-22_HMICFRS_Update_Appendix A_20221117_FINAL

	6 City of London Police - Policing Plan 2022-25- Annual Refresh 2023-24
	Pol_98-22_CoLP_Policing_Plan_COL_Police_FullDraft_10
	FOREWORD
	Policing Plan on a page 
	SECTION 01 

	City of London Police at a glance
	Policing in a changing world
	Listening to our Communities
	SECTION 02 

	VALUES
	OVERVIEW
	Professionalism, integrity and compassion
	OPERATIONAL PRIORITIES

	Keep those who live, work, and visit the City safe and feeling safe
	Protect the UK from the threat of 
fraud and cyber crime
	Put the victim at the heart of 
everything we do
	ORGANISATIONAL PRIORITIES

	Our People
	Our Resources
	Efficient and effective service
	SECTION 03 

	Business Planning and Change
	Working Collaboratively
	Roles and Responsibilities
	Contact us


	7 Q2 Policing Plan Performance 22-23 plus appended Performance Framework
	Pol_99-22_Q2_Policing Plan Performance Framework 22_23 v2.3

	8 Quarterly Community Engagement Update
	Pol_101-22_Q2_Community Engagement_Slide_draft VFINAL Oct 2022

	9 Victim Services Update (Deep Dive)
	Pol_71-22_Victim_Services_Appendix_A_7_Feb_2022_Report_SPPC
	Pol_71-22_Victim_Services_Appendix_B_City_of_London_interim_findings_DA_Matters_August_2022
	Pol_71-22_Victim_Services_Appendix_C_Assessment_HMICFRS questions assessment criteria

	10 Update on Violence against Women and Girls (VAWG) activity
	Pol_102-22_VAWG_Appendix A – Plan on a Page

	14 Non-Public Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC PLANNING & PERFORMANCE (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 17 November 2022  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Planning & Performance (Police) Committee 

held at  on Thursday, 17 November 2022 at 10.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Tijs Broeke (Chair) 

Deborah Oliver 

Adrian Hanstock (External Member) 

John Griffiths 

James Thomson 

 

In attendance: 

HMICFRS Inspectors 

 

In attendance virtually: 

Helen Fentimen  

Moawia Bin-Sufyan 

Caroline Addy  

Munsur Ali 

 
Officers: 
Richard Holt 

Alix Newbold 

Paul Betts 

 

Carly Humphreys 

Nik Adams 

Hayley Williams 

Emma Cunnington  

Matt Mountford 

Richard Waight 

Valeria Cadena  

 

- Town Clerk’s Department  

- Interim Police Authority Director 

- Assistant Commissioner, City of 

London Police  

- City of London Police 

- City of London Police  

- City of London Police  

- City of London Police 

- City of London Police 

- City of London Police 

- Community and Children’s Services 

Department 

 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from the Deputy Chairman Andrew Lentin, Alderman 
Timothy Hailes and Helen Fentimen.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations received.  
 



3. MINUTES  
The Committee considered the draft public minutes and non-public summary of 
the previous meeting of the Strategic Planning and Performance Committee 
held on the 5th of May 2022.  
 
RESOLVED- The public minutes of the previous meeting of the Strategic 
Planning and Performance Committee held on the 5th of May 2022 be 
approved as an accurate record.  
 

4. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Committee received a joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner on 
the public actions from the previous meeting of the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

5. HMICFRS UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner which provided the 
HMICFRS Inspections Update. 
 
The Police Authority Board Chair requested further information on when the 
Force would be reporting on issues relating to vetting to the Professional 
Standards and Integrity Committee. Officers highlighted that the issues 
regarding the vetting of prospective staff was a national issue which had not 
been highlighted in the City of London Police but that a report would be 
prepared for the Professional Standards and Integrity Committee in November. 
It was added that, whilst the report had not been finalised, early indications 
from the Serious and Organised Crime Inspection were positive. 
 
Replying to a Member’s query Officers provided an update on the actions 
arising from the HMICFRS’s recommendations noting that the direction of travel 
on most actions was positive. In addition, the Committee were informed of 
continuing issues regarding the provision of Appropriate Adult services.  
 
Officers confirmed, in response to the Committee’s discussion, that a 
continuing assessment process was in place to ensure ongoing improvement.  
 
Following a request from the Chair it was confirmed that the deep dive on child 
protection services would be presented to Members in 2023.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

6. CITY OF LONDON POLICE - POLICING PLAN 2022-25- ANNUAL REFRESH 
2023-24  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the City of London 
Policing Plan 2022-25 Annual Refresh 2023-24.  
 
The Chair highlighted the Policing Plan workshop for Members which was due 
to be held before the Police Authority Board meeting on the 12th of December 
and requested that community feedback be incorporated into the plan for this 
session. In addition, the chair requested that a senior member of the 



Community and Children’s Services Department attend the next meeting of the 
Committee to report on the cooperation between the Corporation and Force, 
adding that the proper constitution of the Crime and disorder Scrutiny 
Committee was vital for Member oversight of this work.  
 
In response to a Member’s query the engagement plan for the policing plan 
was outlined.  
 
Replying to a comment from the Chair it was agreed that a rationalisation of the 
performance measures and better articulation of the proactive engagement on 
trust and confidence in the Force was required in the Policing Plan. 
 
The Town Clerk confirmed that an invitation to the Policing Plan Workshop 
would be forwarded to those Members of the Police Authority Board’s 
Committees that did not also serve on the Board.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

7. Q2 POLICING PLAN PERFORMANCE 22-23 PLUS APPENDED 
PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner on the Q2 Policing Plan 
Performance 22-23 and an appended Performance Framework. The Chair 
commended Officers for the response to the incident at Bishopsgate and 
commented on the importance of the public seeing that crimes are responded 
to appropriately.   
 
The Chair requested that grading criteria and analysis be added to this report 
where ‘no grading’ was shown when it is next presented to committee.  
 
In response to a Member’s query Officers explained the established processes 
for ensuring appropriate reaction to the reported data but noted that the 
relatively low numbers in the City meant that percentage changes were not 
always illustrative of wider trends.  
 
A Member expressed concern that the Force’s diversity statistics were not 
trending in a positive direction.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

8. QUARTERLY COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner which provided the 

Quarterly Community Engagement Update.  

 

The Chair commented that it was vital to ensure there was the required 

collaboration between the City of London Corporation and Police adding that he 

would be writing to the Town Clerk requesting the urgent work on the Crime 

and Disorder Scrutiny Committee and the Safer City Partnership Board. 

Officers confirmed that work was being undertaken to agree an updated terms 

of reference for the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee to facilitate correct 

Member oversight of the Safer City Partnership Board which, it was added, 



would be meeting on at least a quarterly basis, with the next meeting due on 

the 30th November.  

 

Replying to a Member’s question Officers explained the methodology used to 

achieve the appropriate balance between daytime and night policing concerns.  

 

The anti-social behaviour data was highlighted by the Chair of the Police 

Authority Board and requested further information on the specifics of policing in 

the Barbican. It was confirmed that Officers would report back to a future 

meeting of the Committee to provide this detail. It was noted that the Barbican 

Estate had introduced its own reporting system which may not align with formal 

reporting of incidents to the police.  

 

Following a Member’s enquiry it was confirmed that the Force was engaged 

with the Business Improvement Districts in the City of London.  

 

RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 

 
9. VICTIM SERVICES UPDATE (DEEP DIVE)  

The Committee received a report of the Commissioner which provided the 
Deep Dive on Victim Services Update.  
 
In response a question from the Chair Officers undertook to explore how best to 
record victim services relating to Action Fraud noting the importance of 
maintaining a distinction between the local and national policing work. It was 
noted this was reported to the Economic and Cyber Crime Committee. 
 
Following a Member’s comment Officers confirmed that, given the relatively low 
levels within the City of London, the highest level of service should be provided 
to victims of domestic abuse.  
 
The Chair requested that short update be provided to the next meeting of the 
Committee on the progress against the Policing Plan measures with regard to 
victim services.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

10. UPDATE ON VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN AND GIRLS (VAWG) ACTIVITY  
The Committee received a report of the Commissioner which provided an 
update on Violence against Women and Girls Activity.  
 
The Chair highlighted that he and the Chair of the Police Authority Board would 
be attending the operation Reframe the Night operation on the 3rd of December.  
 
Following a query from the Chair on the engagement with women and girls from 
minority groups the Officers explained the work that was being undertaken to 
especially engage with these groups noting that this had proven to be a difficult 
issue for many forces. It was agreed that an update on this work would be 
provided to the Committee when appropriate.  



 
Officers confirmed, in response to the Chair’s enquiry it was confirmed that the 
Year 2 Plan would be presented to the Committee in February 2023.  
 
In response to a Member’s concern it was confirmed that the Professional 
Standards and Integrity Committee would be the appropriate body to consider 
concerns regarding culture within the Force.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions in the public session.  
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no urgent business considered in the public session.  
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Committee considered the draft non-public minutes of the previous 
meeting of the Strategic Planning and Performance Committee held on the 5th 
of May 2022.  
 
Resolved- The non-public minutes of the previous meeting of the Strategic 
Planning and Performance Committee held on the 5th of May 2022 be 
approved as accurate record.  
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no public questions.  
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no non-public urgent business considered.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.30 am 
 
 
 

 

Chair 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 
 


